

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CLAYVIN HERRERA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The District Court Of Wyoming,  
Sheridan County**

—◆—  
**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
PETER K. MICHAEL\*  
Attorney General  
JOHN G. KNEPPER  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
JAY JERDE  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
JAMES KASTE  
Deputy Attorney General  
D. DAVID DEWALD  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

*\*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE WYOMING  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2320 Capitol Avenue  
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002  
(307) 777-7841  
peter.michael@wyo.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| I. This case presents a poor vehicle to answer the questions presented by the United States because the Petitioner has defaulted on an independent, alternative ground sufficient to sustain his conviction..... | 2    |
| II. This Court’s review of the questions presented by the United States will disturb expectations of finality that benefit both Indian Tribes and the States .....   | 6    |
| III. Should this Court grant review, this case presents deeper legal issues than the limited application of <i>Mille Lacs</i> urged by the United States .....   | 12   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 13   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| CASES   |               |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....   | 12            |
| <i>Amalgamated Food Emps. Union v. Logan Valley Plaza</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968) .....                         | 4             |
| <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....  | 5             |
| <i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 866 F. Supp. 520 (D. Wyo. 1994) .....                                | 1, 8          |
| <i>Crow Tribe v. Repsis</i> , 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1221 (1996) ....   | 8, 9, 10, 11  |
| <i>Dep't of Game v. Puyallup Tribe</i> , 414 U.S. 44 (1973) .....   | 2             |
| <i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....  | 7             |
| <i>Lieberman v. Mossbrook</i> , 208 P.3d 1296 (Wyo. 2009) .....   | 5             |
| <i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....                           | 1, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Moss v. Ramey</i> , 239 U.S. 538 (1916) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....  | 5             |
| <i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep't of Game</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968) .....  | 2             |
| <i>Ultra Res., Inc. v. McMurry Energy Co.</i> , 99 P.3d 959 (Wyo. 2004) .....                                 | 4             |
| <i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah &amp; Ouray Reservation v. Myton</i> , 835 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... | 7             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page         |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah &amp; Ouray Reservation v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015) .....   | 6, 11        |
| <i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896).....   | 1, 2, 12, 13 |
| <i>Washington v. Wash. State Comm. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....   | 11           |
| <br>STATUTES   |              |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 5-9-129 .....  | 3            |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 5-9-141 .....  | 3            |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES  |              |
| <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed. 2012) .....  | 10, 12       |
| Memorandum of the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner’s Motion for Injunctive Relief, <i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah &amp; Ouray Reservation v. Utah</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. Ct. Motions LEXIS 18 (D. Utah 1992) ..... | 7            |
